

No. 20-1263

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,
BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND CO-GUARDIANS
PILAR VASSALLO AND WALTER GALLARDO,
PETITIONER

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY
FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ABBY C. WRIGHT
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	2
B. Facts and proceedings below	6
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
A. A State may impose a lien only on the portions of a recipient’s recovery that represent compensation for medical expenses paid by Medicaid	10
1. The anti-lien clause bars liens against a recipient’s settlement or judgment, except as authorized by the third-party-liability provisions	11
2. The third-party-liability provisions entitle the State only to the portions of a recovery that represent medical expenses already paid by Medicaid	12
3. It makes sense that Congress would limit the State to the portions of the recovery associated with the expenses paid by Medicaid.....	21
4. At a minimum, the federal agency’s reading of the statute deserves deference	23
B. The contrary interpretations lack merit:	
1. The court of appeals’ interpretation is incorrect	25
2. Florida’s interpretation is incorrect.....	27
C. States retain broad discretion to establish procedures for allocating settlements	29
Conclusion	31
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	23
<i>Barton v. Summers</i> , 293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	26
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 23
<i>Doe v. Vermont Office of Health Access</i> , 54 A.3d 474 (Vt. 2012).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	26
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	21
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	25
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	20
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	18
<i>Tristani v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 22
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	20
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	4, 5, 23, 29, 30

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a.....	26
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A)-(B)	2, 8, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A)	2, 8, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(B)	2, 13, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(H).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(I)	20
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(I)(ii).....	18
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396c	26
42 U.S.C. 1396k.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)	17, 18, 28
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)(1)(A)	3, 4, 16, 21
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)(1)(C).....	17, 20
42 U.S.C. 1396k(b).....	29
42 U.S.C. 1396p(a)(1)	2, 11
Medicare-Medicaid Anti-Fraud and Abuse Amend- ments, Pub. L. No. 95-142, § 11(b), 91 Stat. 1196 (1977).....	28
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13622(c), 107 Stat. 632	29
42 U.S.C. 1302	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1983	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14124.76(a) (West 2018)	27
Fla. Stat. (West 2018):	
§ 409.901(7).....	5
§ 409.910(6)(c)	5
§ 409.910(11)(f)(1).....	5
§ 409.910(17)(b).....	5
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 433.135(a).....	23

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 433.136	24
Section 433.137(a).....	24
Section 433.138(a).....	24
Section 433.145(c).....	24
Section 433.147(a)(2)	24
Miscellaneous:	
66 Fed. Reg. 35,437 (July 5, 2001).....	2
16 Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2021).....	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21
Human Resource Division, United States General Accounting Office, GAO/HRD-91-25, <i>MEDICAID: Legislation Needed to Improve Collections from Private Insurers</i> (1990).....	28
